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collection: The estimated annual public 
burden associated with this collection is 
11,667 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: April 9, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–08378 Filed 4–14–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1140–0084] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Application 
and Permit for Temporary Importation 
of Firearms and Ammunition by 
Nonimmigrant Aliens 

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives, Department of 
Justice. 
ACTION: 60-day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will 
submit the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until June 
16, 2014. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Desiree Dickinson, Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 
Firearms and Explosives Imports 
Branch, 244 Needy Road, Martinsburg, 
WV 25405. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. Written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 

address one or more of the following 
four points: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

1. Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of an existing collection. 

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application and Permit for Temporary 
Importation of Firearms and 
Ammunition by Nonimmigrant Aliens. 

3. The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 

Form number: ATF Form 6NIA 
(5330.3D)). 

Component: Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: Individuals or households. 
Other: None. 
Abstract: This information collection 

is needed to determine if the firearms or 
ammunition listed on the application 
qualify for importation and to certify 
that a nonimmigrant alien is in 
compliance with 18 U.S.C. 922(g) (5) 
(B). This application will also serve as 
the authorization for importation. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: An estimated 15,000 
respondents will take 30 minutes to 
complete the form. 

6. An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimated annual public 
burden associated with this collection is 
7,500 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 

Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: April 9, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–08380 Filed 4–14–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1140–0006] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Application 
and Permit for Importation of Firearms, 
Ammunition and Implements of War 

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives, Department of 
Justice 
ACTION: 60-day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will 
submit the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until June 
16, 2014. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Desiree Dickinson, Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, 
Firearms and Explosives Imports 
Branch, 244 Needy Road, Martinsburg, 
WV 25405. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. Written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
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whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

1. Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of an existing collection. 

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application and Permit for Importation 
of Firearms, Ammunition and 
Implements of War. 

3. The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 

Form number: ATF Form 6 Part II 
(5330.3B). 

Component: Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: Individuals or households. 
Other: Business or other for-profit; 

Federal Government; and State, Local, 
or Tribal Government. 

Abstract: The information collection 
is needed to determine whether 
firearms, ammunition and implements 
of war are eligible for importation into 
the United States. The information is 
used to secure authorization to import 
such articles. The form is used by 
persons who are members of the United 
States Armed Forces. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: An estimated 9,000 
respondents will take 30 minutes to 
complete the form. 

6. An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimated annual public 
burden associated with this collection is 
4,500 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 

Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: April 9, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–08377 Filed 4–14–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of Proposed 
Consent Decree Under the 
Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Act 

On April 2, 2014 the Department of 
Justice lodged a proposed Consent 
Decree with the United States District 
Court for the Central District of 
California in the lawsuit entitled United 
States v. Maxim Lighting, Civil Action 
No. 14–cv–02489–ABC (MAN). 

The Consent Decree resolves claims 
under Section 107 of the 
Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Act (‘‘CERCLA’’), 42 U.S.C. § 9607 
related to releases and threatened 
releases of hazardous substances at the 
Puente Valley Operable Unit (‘‘PVOU’’) 
of the San Gabriel Valley Superfund 
Site, Area 4, Los Angeles County, 
California (the ‘‘Site’’). The Consent 
Decree resolves a claim against Maxim 
Lighting, (‘‘Maxim’’), and recovers 
$10,000 in response costs. The Consent 
Decree contains a covenant not to sue 
for past and certain future costs and 
response work at the Site under 
Sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA and 
Section 7003 of RCRA. 

The publication of this notice opens 
a period for public comment on the 
Consent Decree. Comments should be 
addressed to the Assistant Attorney 
General, Environment and Natural 
Resources Division, and should refer to 
United States v. Maxim Lighting., D.J. 
Ref. No. 90–11–2–354/36. All comments 
must be submitted no later than thirty 
(30) days after the publication date of 
this notice. Comments may be 
submitted either by email or by mail: 

To submit 
comments: Send them to: 

By e-mail ...... pubcomment-ees.enrd@
usdoj.gov 

By mail ......... Assistant Attorney General, 
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, 
P.O. Box 7611, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611. 

Under section 7003(d) of RCRA, a 
commenter may request an opportunity 
for a public meeting in the affected area. 

During the public comment period, 
the Consent Decree may be examined 
and downloaded at this Justice 
Department Web site: http://
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_
Decrees.html. We will provide a paper 
copy of the Consent Decree upon 
written request and payment of 
reproduction costs. Please mail your 
request and payment to: Consent Decree 
Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 
7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611. 

Please enclose a check or money order 
for $8.25 (25 cents per page 
reproduction cost) payable to the United 
States Treasury. 

Henry S. Friedman, 
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental 
Enforcement Section, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division. 
[FR Doc. 2014–08409 Filed 4–14–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Antitrust Division 

Notice Pursuant to the National 
Cooperative Research 

And Production Act of 1993— 
American Massage Therapy Association 

Notice is hereby given that, on March 
18, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the 
National Cooperative Research and 
Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 
et seq. (‘‘the Act’’), American Massage 
Therapy Association (‘‘AMTA’’) has 
filed written notifications 
simultaneously with the Attorney 
General and the Federal Trade 
Commission disclosing additions or 
changes to its standards development 
activities. The notifications were filed 
for the purpose of extending the Act’s 
provisions limiting the recovery of 
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages 
under specified circumstances. 
Specifically, since its initial filing, 
AMTA, in cooperation with the Alliance 
for Massage Therapy Education, 
Associated Bodywork & Massage 
Professionals, the Commission on 
Massage Therapy Accreditation, the 
Federation of State Massage Therapy 
Boards, the Massage Therapy 
Foundation, and the National 
Certification Board for Therapeutic 
Massage & Bodywork, has published a 
final report and curriculum blueprint of 
basic, voluntary standards for the entry- 
level curriculum necessary for safe and 
competent practice in an early massage 
career, including the recommended 
minimum number of hours required to 
teach the essential components of the 
entry-level curriculum. 
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